• Cash costs of production are estimated using several assumptions including:

   –  labour costs which are forecast using the number of expected employees of each operation and the anticipated
salary rates per employee

   –  energy costs which are forecast using appropriate consumption factors of key fuel sources such as heavy and light
fuel oils, hydro-electricity, coal and other sources of carbon to estimate expected volumes of energy to be consumed
and expected prices for each commodity based on contracted or expected energy commodity pricing

   –  export charges which are calculated with reference to the shipping method for each individual product, contracted
shipping rates, freight costs from mine to ship and expected sales volumes of each product

MDL anticipates that TiZir’s financial performance will improve during 2018 primarily as a result of commodity price
improvements in its major commodities, offset by an increase in energy, freight and maintenance consumable costs along
with adverse movements in foreign exchange rates.

As the nature of any guidance is uncertain, the following table summarises the key sensitivities to revenue and free cash flow:

100% basis
US$m

Revenue Free cash flow
+10% -10% +10% -10%

GCO mining throughput rate 18.5 (2.8) 13.1 (0.2)
GCO dredge runtime 18.5 (2.8) 13.1 (0.2)
GCO heavy mineral recovery 18.5 (2.8) 13.1 (0.6)
TTI utilisation 17.3 (15.8) 7.7 (12.9)
Uncontracted product pricing 11.6 (11.6) 9.6 (9.6)
GCO operating expenses (6.8) 6.6
TTI operating expenses (5.5) 5.5

Sensitivities in relation to dredge runtime, mining throughput rate, heavy mineral recovery and TTI utilisation impact on sales
volume to the extent that minimum inventory levels are maintained. As such, where production decreases, expected sales
volumes are assumed to be maintained subject to minimum inventory thresholds.

Sensitivities in relation to uncontracted product pricing include customers who have entered into contracts with TiZir on
volume supply only with quarterly or half-yearly price adjustment mechanisms and any other sales volumes that are presently
uncontracted. The above sensitivity analysis does not include contracted customers with agreed upon pricing and volumes.

[…]

–  energy costs which are forecast using appropriate consumption factors of key fuel sources such as heavy and
light fuel oils, hydro-electricity, coal and other sources of carbon to estimate expected volumes of energy to be
consumed and expected prices for each commodity based on contracted or expected energy commodity pricing

   –  export charges which are calculated with reference to the shipping method for each individual product, contracted
shipping rates, freight costs from mine to ship and expected sales volumes of each product

MDL anticipates that TiZir’s financial performance will improve in 2019 primarily as a result of the improvement in commodity
pricing for its major commodities, with cash production costs remaining relatively consistent with 2018 guidance as a result
of increased efficiencies in asset maintenance at both GCO and TTI, human resource deployment at GCO and completion of
GCO mine optimisation initiatives.

As the nature of any guidance is uncertain, the following table summarises the key sensitivities to revenue and free cash flow
with the ranges illustrating the impacts of TZMI low – high outcomes:

100% basis
US$m

Revenue Free cash flow
+10% -10% +10% -10%

GCO mining throughput rate 21.5–28.5 (15.0)–(19.9) 14.2–19.4 (11.4)–(15.7)
GCO dredge runtime 21.5–28.5 (15.0)–(19.9) 14.2–19.4 (11.4)–(15.7)
Effect of no improvement in concentrate yields (12.2)–(16.0) (7.9)–(10.8)
TTI utilisation 18.5–24.4 (13.8)–(18.2) 4.3–7.2 (4.3)–(7.2)
Uncontracted product pricing 34.0–45.1 (34.0)–(45.1) 25.0–33.0 (25.0)–(33.0)
GCO operating expenses (7.1) 7.1
TTI operating expenses (5.5) 5.5

The table above shows a range of movements for each key assumption incorporating the range of pricing used by MDL
within its 2019 guidance. For example, a 10% increase in GCO throughput above what has been estimated in 2019 would
increase revenue by a range of $15.0 million to $19.9 million.

Similarly to 2018 guidance, sensitivities in relation to dredge runtime, mining throughput rate, concentrate yields and TTI
utilisation impact on sales volume to the extent that minimum inventory levels are maintained. As such, where production
decreases, expected sales volumes are assumed to be maintained subject to minimum inventory thresholds.